

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT::DEVELOPMENT (A-I) BRANCH, DIPSUR:: GUWAHATI-6

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

No.DA5R.133/2020/91

Dated Dispur the 4th February, 2022

It is decided by the Govt. of Assam to discontinue the State Priority Scheme under SOPD-G. Therefore there will not be any further processing of files containing new proposals under this scheme except those of very urgent nature. Hence, officials at Assam Secretariat Chief Engineers Offices, Zonal Offices, Circle Offices under PWRD shall not accept/process any road or bridge proposal under this scheme and return the proposals lying in their offices to the respective Divisions, treating them as cancelled.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam(W)

<u>Public Works Roads Department, Dispur</u>

Dated Dispur the 4th February,2022

Memo No. DA5R.133/2020/91 -A Copy to:

- 1. PS to Minister, PWD, Dispur for kind apprisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 2. PS to the Commissioner & Spl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWRD for kind apprisal of the C&SS.
- 3. PS to the Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWD for kind information.
- 4. The Chief Engineer, PWD(Roads)/(Border Roads & NEC Works), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for information & necessary action.
- 5. The Chief Engineer, PWD(EAP), Assam, Fatasil Ambari, Guwahati-25 for information & necessary action.
- 7. The Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWRD,
- 9. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam(C), PWRD, Dispur for information and necessary action.
- 10. IT Nodal Officer, PWRD for information and necessary action.
- 11. The Research Officer, Planning Cell, PWRD, for information and necessary action.

By Order etc.,

00

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam(P), Public Works Roads Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6